

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE M.S.RAMACHANDRA RAO**



**IA No. 2 OF 2018  
IN  
CMA NO: 277 OF 2018**

Between:

Satyanarayana Agarwal, S/o. Late Ruplal Agarwal

Petitioner/Appellant  
(Appellant in CMA. No. 277 of 2018  
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Twin Cities, Hyderabad.
2. Single Trustee, Bhagath Ram Mandir, Nagar Khana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. Dasamma, W/o. Balaiah, R/o. 14-6-212, Nagarkhana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad.
4. Rajendra Prasads S/o. Shivaratna Prasad, R/o. D.No. 14-6-212, Nagarkhana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI A.VENKATESH**

**Counsel for the Respondents :**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 08-08-2017 rendered in OA. No. 3 of 2010 to the extent of the property bearing Municipal H.No. 14-6-214 and 14-6-215, situated at Nagarkhana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of CMA. No. 277 of 2018 on the file of the High Court, presented to allow the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal and set aside the order dated 08-08-2017 in OA No. 3 of 2010 on the file of the AP Endowments Tribunal, at Hyderabad;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

**“Having regard to the order dt.28.11.2017 passed in CMA.No.1251 of 2017 of this Court wherein the same order impugned herein was also challenged, and for reasons alike, there shall be interim suspension of the order dt.08.08.2017 passed in O.A.No.3 of 2010 on the file of the Telangana Endowments Tribunal, Hyderabad which no way prevent the institution to take any available recourses in respect of the subject property.”**

**Sd/- K.PRABHAKAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Chairman, AP Endowments, Tribunal, Hyderabad.
2. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Twin Cities, Hyderabad.
3. Single Trustee, Bhagath Ram Mandir, Nagar Khana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad.
4. Smt. Dasamma, W/o. Balaiah, R/o. 14-6-212, Nagarkhana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad.
5. Rajendra Prasad S/o. Shivaratna Prasad, R/o. D.No. 14-6-212, Nagarkhana, Begum Bazar, Hyderabad. (addressees 2 to 5 BY RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri A.Venkatesh, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MSR,J

DATE: 31-01-2019

ORDER

I.A. NO. 2 OF 2018

IN

CMA. NO. 277 OF 2018

INTERIM SUSPENSION

